ORDINANCE 2022 – 61

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH CHAMPLIN ARCHITECTURE IN THE AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$45,440, FOR THE PREPARATION OF CRITERIA DOCUMENTS AND ASSOCIATED SERVICES FOR DESIGN-BUILD OF PARK PATRON SERVICE FACILITIES

WHEREAS, A proposal was received for the preparation of Criteria Documents and associated

services for the Design-Build method of construction delivery for the replacement and addition of patron

service facilities for various parks;

WHEREAS, Champlin Architecture submitted a proposal with a total of \$45,440 for the

preparation of the Criteria Document; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Mason, Ohio,

seven members elected thereto concurring:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the proposal of Champlin Architecture for an amount not to exceed \$45,440 is hereby accepted for preparation of the Criteria Document and associated services.

<u>Section 2.</u> That the City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Champlin Architecture for the preparation of the Criteria Document and associated services for the replacement and addition of patron service facilities for various parks.

<u>Section 3.</u> That the Finance Director is hereby authorized to pay Champlin Architecture an amount not to exceed \$45,440 for the preparation of the Criteria Document and associated services for the replacement and addition of patron service facilities for various parks.

<u>Section 4.</u> That this Ordinance shall be effective from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed this 11th day of April, 2022.

Mayor

Attest:

Clerk of Council

3192233_1